Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

1	State of Arkansas
2	81st General AssemblyA BillACT 374 OF 1997
3	Regular Session, 1997SENATE BILL347
4	
5	By: Senator Dowd and Brown
6	By: Representative Beatty and Young
7	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled
9	"AN ACT TO AMEND $^{ m 6}$ 8-6-1003 REGARDING THE LANDFILL DISPOSAL
10	FEES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."
11	
12	Subtitle
13	"TO AMEND \degree 8-6-1003 REGARDING THE
14	LANDFILL DISPOSAL FEES."
15	
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
17	
18	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code $^{ m 6}$ 8-6-1003 is amended to read as follows:
19	"Å 8-6-1003. Landfill disposal fees.
20	(a)(1) In addition to any other fee provided by law, there is imposed
21	on each landfill permittee a landfill disposal fee of fifteen cents (15 $\widehat{\blacksquare}$) for
22	each uncompacted cubic yard of solid waste and thirty cents (30) for each
23	compacted cubic yard of solid waste received at the landfill.
24	(2) If a landfill permittee chooses to operate on a weight basis,
25	the landfill disposal fee shall be one dollar (\$1.00) for each ton of solid
26	waste received at the landfill.
27	(b)(1) In addition to any other fee provided by law, except as stated
28	in subsection (a) of this section, for all solid waste generated and
29	transported within the state but not disposed of in a solid waste facility
30	within the state there is imposed on each transporter of such solid waste in
31	Arkansas a solid waste transportation fee of fifteen cents (15) for each
32	uncompacted cubic yard of solid waste and thirty cents (30) for each compacted
33	cubic yard of solid waste transported in the state but disposed of outside the
34	state.
35	(2) If a transporter of such solid waste chooses to operate on a weight
36	basis, the solid waste transportation fee shall be one dollar (\$1.00) for each

1 ton of such solid waste transported.

2 (c) (b) The landfill permittee referenced in subsection (a) of this
3 section and the solid waste transporter referenced in subsection (b) of this
4 section shall use the weight basis in determining the fee for the disposal or
5 transportation of ash."

SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

11 SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 12 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 13 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 14 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 15 act are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: 3-06-97